
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222 1

Council
Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 at 6.00 pm
Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

To: All Members of the Council

(Please note that prayers will be taken by Father David Bouskill, Vicar of Holy Trinity Church, 
Horsham before the meeting commences)

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17th 
October 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Council, the Leader, 
Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive

5.  Questions from the Public
To receive questions from the public under Rules 4a.2(f) and 4a.8-18

6.  Recommendations from Cabinet 9 - 10

To receive the recommendation from the meeting of Cabinet held on 22nd 
November 2018 on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 – 
report available online at: Cabinet_agenda_22_November_2018 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=1275


7.  Reports of representatives
To receive reports from representatives on outside bodies

8.  Review of Licensing Policy (Gambling Act 2005) 11 - 42

To receive the report of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing

9.  Review of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003) 43 - 86

To receive the report of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing

10.  Members' Questions on Notice
To receive questions from Members under Rules 4a.20(b)-25

11.  Urgent Business
To consider matters certified by the Chairman as urgent



GUIDANCE ON COUNCIL PROCEDURE
(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Council

Members must address the meeting through the Chairman.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  The Chairman will decide whether he or she prefers 
Members to stand or sit when addressing the Council.

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the whole number of Members. If there is not a 
quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. Remaining 
business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If 
a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be considered at the next 
ordinary meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions

Questions from the 
public 
(Notice must have 
been given in writing 
to the Chief Executive 
by 12.00 three working 
days before the 
meeting) 

Directed to Leader, Cabinet Member or Chairman of an ordinary 
committee and relevant to the business of the meeting. 2 minutes in 
total to put the question.  Appropriate Member to reply.  Questioner may 
ask one supplementary question.  Member to reply (max 2 minutes 
unless Chairman consents to a longer period). 
Overall time limit for questions of 15 minutes or six questions, whichever 
is greater.
[...]
Burgess (Chairman), Kate Rowbottom (Vice-
Chairman), John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Philip Circus, 
David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, Billy Greening, 
Tony Hogben, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, 
Adrian Lee, Gordon Lindsay, Paul Marshall, Christian Mitchell, 
Godfrey Newman, Stuart Ritchie, Jim Sanson, David Skipp, 
Ben Staines, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers, Michael Willett and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen, Paul Clarke, Jonathan Dancer, 
Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan and Brian O'Connell

Absent: Councillors: John Chidlow, Josh Murphy and Connor Relleen

CO/21  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 5th September 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

CO/22  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/23  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman of the Council:

 Thanked the Town Centres and Events Manager, Garry Mortimer-Cook 
and his team for organising outside events for Horsham District Council, 
especially American Car Fest which had been a very successful event. 

 Reminded Members of the enhanced Carol Service which would take 
place on 9th December 2018. 

 Reminded Members of the Horsham District Council Lunch for Staff on 
4th December, and invited Members to come along, as a way of saying 
thank you to the staff. 

The Leader of the Council introduced a short presentation by the Director of 
Community Services on the Year of Culture 2019. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Council
17 October 2018

2

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing advised Members 
that recycling bins were being trialled in the town centre to help boost the 
District’s recycling rate.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets updated Members on the 
Discretionary Rate Relief and on the recent unqualified annual audit and 
unqualified value for money audit. 

CO/24  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions relevant to the business of the meeting had been received.

CO/25  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing moved the 
recommendation from the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20th 
September 2018 to approve a supplementary budget for Rowan Drive, 
Billingshurst. Councillor Gordon Lindsay seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED

(i) That the capital budget envelope be increased from £3,000,000 to
£3,175,000.

(ii) That a supplementary capital budget of £175,000 be approved for this 
project.

REASON

To enable the Council to provide additional temporary accommodation 
for eligible families in housing need.

CO/26  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMITTEES

Councillor Michael Willett, Chairman of the Governance Committee moved the 
recommendation arising from the Governance Committee on 16th October 2018 
on the Review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations. Councillor 
David Coldwell seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED 

That Council approve the revised schedule of polling districts and polling 
places following the review carried out this year.

REASON

Page 6



Council
17 October 2018

3

3

To ensure that polling districts, polling places and polling stations are 
relevant and fit for purpose.

CO/27  REPORTS OF REPRESENTATIVES

Councillor David Coldwell, representative on the South Downs National Park 
Authority, updated Members on the A27 Arundel and advised them that there 
had been a second application for judicial review and this would take place 
towards the end of the year. 

Councillor Christine Costin, representative on Horsham in Bloom, was pleased 
to advise Members that at the recent AGM a new Committee had been formed 
to allow the charity to continue to carry out its work. 

CO/28  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

No questions had been received.

CO/29  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



COUNCIL
5TH DECEMBER 2018

CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS

Details of recommendations to Council made at the Cabinet meeting held on 22nd 
November 2018 are set out below:

EX/36 Medium Term Financial Strategy update

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported that the review of the 
Financial Strategy, as part of the budget setting process, enabled a balanced 
financial position to be projected by including an affordable level of Council Tax. This 
would allow delivery of the corporate priorities and policies of the Council and the 
continued enhancement of value for money and satisfaction with services for the 
residents of the District. 

The 2018/19 Budget had been approved in February 2018 and small budget 
surpluses were projected for 2018/19 and 2019/20, with projected deficits in 2020/21 
and 2021/22.  Since then, the Council had been working further on income 
generation, continuing the business transformation journey to the next stage and 
other efficiency measures to mitigate against cost pressures that continued to rise. 

The report set out the proposed strategy for the period 2019/20 to 2022/23 to 
establish the context for the Council’s budget and medium term financial planning 
scenarios and assumptions.  This had been done in the context of high levels of 
uncertainty for the future in respect of business rates and the Fair Funding Review.

The Finance and Assets Policy Development Advisory Group had considered and 
supported the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy and the assumptions used 
in its preparation.

Cabinet Members supported the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy, noting 
that the proposals were prudent and preserved the continued delivery of services 
valued by residents.

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee advised that, overall, the 
Committee considered that the proposed strategy was good, restrained and modest.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

(i) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 be approved.

(ii) That the projected balanced budgets and budget gap as detailed in the report 
be noted.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Council 

Date of meeting: 5th December 2018
By the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing
DECISION REQUIRED

Review of Licensing Policy (Gambling Act 2005)           

Executive Summary

The Gambling Act 2005 currently requires Licensing Authorities to publish at least every 
three years a statement of their Gambling Licensing Policy.  

Applications for licences under the Gambling Act 2005 have to be made in accordance 
with the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.  The policy, which has to be approved by 
full Council (as the Licensing Authority), has to be the subject of public consultation and 
the comments received have to be taken into account before formally adopting the policy.

At its meeting on 7 June 2018 the Licensing Committee approved a draft Gambling 
Licensing Policy for consultation.  The period of consultation ran until the 18 September 
2018.

As the Council did not received any representations the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
recommends to the Council adoption of the Gambling Licensing Policy at Appendix 1

Recommendations

That the Council is recommended:

i) Approve the Gambling Licensing Policy as set out at Appendix 1 to this report as    
council policy

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with legislative requirements

ii) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making 

      

Background Papers: None

Wards affected: All

Contact: Chris Boyle (Licensing Officer) Ext 5578.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Council’s approval of the Gambling 
Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 as council policy.

1.2 The Gambling Act 2005 currently requires Licensing Authorities to publish at least 
every three years a statement of their Gambling Licensing Policy. The Council’s 
current Policy came into force on 31 December 2015.  The Council has now to 
adopt a new policy to come into force by 31 December 2018.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The Council’s existing Gambling Licensing Policy 

3 Details

3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 currently requires Licensing Authorities to publish at least 
every three years a statement of their Gambling Licensing Policy.  

3.2 Applications for licences under the Gambling Act 2005 have to be made in 
accordance with the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. The policy, which has to 
be approved by full Council (as the Licensing Authority), has to be the subject of 
public consultation and the comments received have to be taken into account 
before formally adopting the policy.

3.3 At its meeting on 7 June 2018 the Licensing Committee approved a draft Gambling 
Licensing Policy for consultation (Appendix 1).  The period of consultation ran until 
the 18 September 2018.

3.4 The draft Gambling Licensing Policy was sent to a wide range of consultees 
including: -

 All Statutory Consultees (Police, Fire and Rescue Service, Health and 
Safety, Planning, Social Services)

 All Members
 All Parish and Neighbourhood Councils
 All Licensed Betting Establishments (Betting Shops)
 Trade Representative Bodies
 All Licensed Betting Shop Operators conducting business in the district
 The Gambling Commission
 The consultation was also published on Horsham District Council’s website 

and the local press were informed.

No responses were received from any of the above.

Page 12



4 Next Steps

4.1 As the Council did not received any representations the Head of Environmental 
Health and Licensing in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
recommends to the Council adoption of the Gambling Licensing Policy set out at 
Appendix 1.

5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 At its meeting on 7 June 2018 the Licensing Committee approved a draft Gambling 
Licensing Policy for consultation.  The period of consultation ran until the 18 
September 2018.

5.2 No representations were received during the three month statutory consultation 
process.

5.3 The Director of Corporate Resources and the Monitoring Officer have reviewed the 
policy and support its adoption. The policy will give clarity in respect of decisions 
and thereby help give protection from legal challenge.

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 None

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 There are no financial consequences arising from this report

8 Legal Consequences

8.1 The Gambling Act 2005 currently requires Licensing Authorities to publish at least 
every three years a statement of their Gambling Licensing Policy. Applications for 
licences under the Gambling Act 2005 have to be made in accordance with the 
Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.  The policy, which has to be approved by full 
Council (as the Licensing Authority), has to be the subject of public consultation and 
the comments received have to be taken into account before formally adopting the 
policy.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 The Gambling Licensing Policy has been subject to statutory consultation and as no 
representations were received no changes have been made to the policy which has 
served the Council well since 2006 

10 Other Considerations

10.1 One of the licensing objectives is preventing gambling from being a source of crime 
or disorder, being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 

10.2 There will be no impact on different equality groups issuing from this report.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

1

Horsham District Council’s 
Statement of Principles in 

respect of the Gambling Act 
2005

DECEMBER 2018

Page 15



Appendix 1 

2

CONTENTS

CHAPTER PAGE
1. Statement of
[...]
erral for prosecution.

The Council intends to use appropriate enforcement to promote the licensing 
objectives.   Once licensed, it is essential that premises are monitored to 
ensure that they are run in accordance with their operating schedules, in 
compliance with the specific requirements of the Act and in compliance with 
any licence conditions.  It will also be important to monitor the District for 
unlicensed premises.

The Council recognises that in respect of bookmaker’s premises it is likely that 
certain bookmakers may have a number of premises within the Council’s 
area.  In order to ensure that any compliance issues are recognised and 
resolved at the earliest stage, operators are requested to give the Licensing 
Authority  a single named point of contact, who should be a senior individual, 
and whom the authority will contact first should any compliance queries or 
issues arise.

The Council will seek to work actively with the Police in enforcing licensing 
legislation and intends to establish protocols with Sussex Police, West Sussex 
Trading Standards Department and West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service on 
enforcement issues to ensure an efficient deployment of police and council 
officers.

4.5 Casinos

There are currently no casinos operating within the District.  At its meeting on 
7th June 2006 the Council agreed that with effect from 13th December 2006 its 
policy with regard to Casino Premises Licences was not to issue any Casino 
Premises Licences in respect of the District of Horsham.  This remains the 
council’s policy.

4.6  Prize Gaming Permits

Gaming is defined as prize gaming if the nature and size of the prize is not 
determined by the number of people playing or the amount paid for or raised 
by the gaming. The prizes will be determined by the operator before play 
commences.

Page 29



Appendix 1 

16

A prize gaming permit is a permit issued by the Authority to authorise the 
provision of facilities for gaming with prizes on specif
[...]


Adult gaming centre Maximum of 4 
machines in 
category B3 or B4

No limit C or D 
machines

Family entertainment 
centre (with 
premises licence)

No limit on category 
C or D machines

Family entertainment 
centre (with permit)

No limit 
on 
category 
D 
machines

Clubs or miners’ 
welfare institutes 
with permits

Maximum of 3 machines in categories 
B3A to D

Qualifying alcohol 
licensed premises

1 or 2 machines of 
category C or D 
automatic on 
notification

Qualifying alcohol 
licensed premises 
with gaming 
machine permit

Number as specified 
on permit

Travelling fair No limit 
on 
category 
D 
machines

A B1 B2 B3 B4 C D

Categories of machines are defined in Section 16.9 of the Gambling 
Commission “Guidance to Local Authorities”. Dated 11 April 2018 

Page 42



Report to Council 

Date of meeting: 5th December 2018
By the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing
DECISION REQUIRED

Review of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)           

Executive Summary

The Licensing Act 2003 currently requires Licensing Authorities to publish at least every 
five years a statement of their Licensing Policy.  

Applications for licences under the Licensing Act 2003 have to be made in accordance 
with the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.  The policy, which has to be approved by 
full Council (as the Licensing Authority), has to be the subject of public consultation and 
the comments received have to be taken into account before formally adopting the policy.

At its meeting on 7 June 2018 the Licensing Committee approved a draft Licensing Policy 
for consultation.  The period of consultation ran until the 18 September 2018.

As the Council did not receive any representations the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
recommends to the Council adoption of the Licensing Policy at Appendix 1

Recommendations

That the Council is recommended:

i) Approve the Licensing Policy as set out at Appendix 1 to this report as council 
policy

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with legislative requirements

ii) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making 

      

Background Papers: None

Wards affected: All

Contact: Chris Boyle (Licensing Officer) Ext 5578.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Council’s approval of the Licensing Policy 
at Appendix 1 as council policy.

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 currently requires Licensing Authorities to publish at least 
every five years a statement of their Licensing Policy. The Council’s current Policy 
came into force on 31 January 2014.  The Council has now to adopt a new policy to 
come into force by 31 January 2019.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The Council’s existing Licensing Policy 

3 Details

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 currently requires Licensing Authorities to publish at least 
every five years a statement of their Licensing Policy.  

3.2 Applications for licences under the Licensing Act 2003 have to be made in 
accordance with the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. The policy, which has to 
be approved by full Council (as the Licensing Authority), has to be the subject of 
public consultation and the comments received have to be taken into account 
before formally adopting the policy.

3.3 At its meeting on 7 June 2018 the Licensing Committee approved a draft Licensing 
Policy for consultation (Appendix 1).  The period of consultation ran until the 18 
September 2018.

3.4 The draft Licensing Policy was sent to a wide range of consultees including: -

 All Statutory Consultees (Police, Fire and Rescue Service, Health and 
Safety, Planning, Social Services)

 All Members
 All Parish and Neighbourhood Councils
 Trade Representative Bodies
 The consultation was also published on Horsham District Council’s website 

and the local press were informed.

No responses were received from any of the above.

Page 44



4 Next Steps

4.1 As the Council did not received any representations the Head of Environmental 
Health and Licensing in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
recommends to the Council adoption of the Licensing Policy set out at Appendix 1.

5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 At its meeting on 7 June 2018 the Licensing Committee approved a draft Licensing 
Policy for consultation.  The period of consultation ran until the 18 September 2018.

5.2 No representations were received during the three month statutory consultation 
process.

5.3 The Director of Corporate Resources and the Monitoring Officer have reviewed the 
policy and support its adoption. The policy will give clarity in respect of decisions 
and thereby help give protection from legal challenge.

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 None

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 There are no financial consequences arising from this report

8 Legal Consequences

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 currently requires Licensing Authorities to publish at least 
every five years a statement of their Licensing Policy. Applications for licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003 have to be made in accordance with the Licensing 
Authority’s Licensing Policy.  The policy, which has to be approved by full Council 
(as the Licensing Authority), has to be the subject of public consultation and the 
comments received have to be taken into account before formally adopting the 
policy.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 The Licensing Policy has been subject to statutory consultation and as no 
representations were received no changes have been made to the policy which has 
served the Council well since 2005

10 Other Considerations

10.1 One of the licensing objectives is preventing licensable activities from being a 
source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime or disorder or being used 
to support crime. 

10.2 There will be no impact on different equality groups issuing from t
[...]
er the terminal 
hour has passed.

Temporary Event Notices 

A notice to the Licensing Authority of a proposed use of a premises for one or more licensable 
activities for a period not exceeding 168 hours duration.

Young Person

A person who is over sixteen years of age but has yet to attain the age of 17 years.

Zoning 

The setting of fixed trading hours within a designated area.

Page 85



40Page 86


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Recommendations from Cabinet
	8 Review of Licensing Policy (Gambling Act 2005)
	Gambling Dec 2018 APPENDIX

	9 Review of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)
	Licending Dec 2018 APPENDIX




Minutes of the meeting


1

Council
5 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess (Chairman), Kate Rowbottom (Vice-
Chairman), John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, John Chidlow, Jonathan Chowen, 
Paul Clarke, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Leonard Crosbie, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Tony Hogben, 
David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Gordon Lindsay, 
Paul Marshall, Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, Stuart Ritchie, 
Jim Sanson, David Skipp, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers, Michael Willett 
and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Philip Circus, Jonathan Dancer, Matthew French, 
Billy Greening, Liz Kitchen, Adrian Lee, Tim Lloyd, Brian O'Connell and 
Ben Staines

Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten, Josh Murphy, Godfrey Newman and 
Connor Relleen

CO/30  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17th October 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CO/31  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/32  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reported that he had hosted a lunch for staff on 4th December.  
He expressed his thanks to the staff who had helped organise the event and the 
caterers for the excellent food.

The Chairman also reminded Members that the Carol Service would take place 
at 5.00pm on 9th December 2018 at St Mary’s Church, Horsham.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development advised that a few months 
ago the Government had produced a standard method for local planning 
authorities to use in calculating their housing requirements.  The formula used 
projections prepared by the Office for National Statistics in 2016 for the number 
of households in each local authority area.  New figures for household 
projections had now been produced by the Office for National Statistics which 
were lower than the 2016 figures and would result in lower housing targets. 

The Government had recently published a consultation asking a number of 
questions on minor technical changes to the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2.  Two significant questions in this consultation related to whether 



Council
5 December 2018

2

local planning authorities should still use the higher 2016 household projections 
figures.  The Cabinet Member had agreed that the Council’s response on this 
point should be no and that all local planning authorities should use the most 
up-to-date evidence in preparing their plans. 

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture reminded Members that the 
official launch of the Horsham District Year of Culture would take place from 
3.00pm to 5.00pm on Saturday 5th January 2019 in Horsham Park’s sensory 
garden.  So far approximately 250 events were planned for the year with more 
being added all the time.

CO/33  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions relevant to the business of the meeting had been received.

CO/34  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported that the review of the 
Financial Strategy, as part of the budget setting process, enabled a balanced 
financial position to be projected by including an affordable level of Council Tax. 
This would allow delivery of the corporate priorities and policies of the Council 
and the continued enhancement of value for money and satisfaction with 
services for the residents of the District.

The 2018/19 Budget had been approved in February 2018 and small budget 
surpluses were projected for 2019/20 and 2020/21, with projected deficits in 
2021/22 and 2022/23. Since then, the Council had been working further on 
income generation, continuing the business transformation journey to the next 
stage and other efficiency measures to mitigate against cost pressures that 
continued to rise.
 
The Cabinet report set out the proposed strategy for the period 2019/20 to 
2022/23 to establish the context for the Council’s budget and medium term 
financial planning scenarios and assumptions. This had been done in the 
context of high levels of uncertainty for the future in respect of business rates 
and the Fair Funding Review. 

Cabinet had supported the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy, noting 
that the proposals were prudent and preserved the continued delivery of 
services valued by residents.  Council was therefore asked to approve the 
strategy.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 be 
approved.



Council
5 December 2018

3

3

(ii) That the projected balanced budgets and budget gap as detailed 
in the report be noted.

CO/35  REPORTS OF REPRESENTATIVES

None.

CO/36  REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY (GAMBLING ACT 2005)

The Chairman of the Licensing Committee reported that the Gambling Act 2005 
currently required Licensing Authorities to publish at least every three years a 
statement of their Gambling Licensing Policy.  The Council’s current Policy had 
come into force on 31st December 2015 and a new policy therefore had to be 
adopted to come into force by 31st December 2018.

At its meeting on 7th June 2018 the Licensing Committee had approved a draft 
Gambling Licensing Policy for consultation. The period of consultation ran until 
the 18th September 2018.

As the Council had not received any representations, Council was 
recommended to adopt the Gambling Licensing Policy as submitted.

RESOLVED

That the Gambling Licensing Policy be approved as submitted as 
Council policy.

REASONS

(i) To comply with legislative requirements. 
(ii) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision 

making.

CO/37  REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY (LICENSING ACT 2003)

The Chairman of the Licensing Committee reported that the Licensing Act 2003 
currently required Licensing Authorities to publish at least every five years a 
statement of their Licensing Policy.  The Council’s current Policy had come into 
force on 31st January 2014 and a new policy therefore had to be adopted to 
come into force by 31st January 2019.

At its meeting on 7th June 2018 the Licensing Committee had approved a draft 
Licensing Policy for consultation. The period of consultation ran until the 18th 
September 2018.

As the Council had not received any representations, Council was 
recommended to adopt the Licensing Policy as submitted, subject to the 
correction of a few minor typographical errors as reported.



Council
5 December 2018

4

RESOLVED

That the Licensing Policy be approved as submitted as Council policy.

REASONS

(i) To comply with legislative requirements. 

(ii) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision 
making.

CO/38  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

No questions had been received.

CO/39  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


